REVISED

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.6

SECTION XV

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19112/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-09-2022 in DBCWP No. 6312/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan At Jodhpur)

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

DR. RANJAN MATHUR

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.161168/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 14-11-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Arpit Prakash, Adv. Mr. Vikalp Sharma, Adv. Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, AOR

Ms. Madhur Jhavar, Adv.

Mr. Parikshit Ahuja, Adv.

Ms. Praveena Bisht, Adv.

Ms. Vindhya Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Kartik Lahoti, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ιt is informed by learned counsel appearing for the respondent, who appears on caveat, that despite the order impugned **15.09.2022** extending of the Hiah Court dated the age of superannuation from 62 years to 65 years, the respondent was forcefully relieved from job at the end of the month on attaining age of 60 years.

We do not appreciate this practice of the State authorities. Let the Doctors covered by the impugned Judgment to continue until further orders being passed by this Court.

Let the instant petition be tagged along with SLP (C) No. 14308-14318 of 2022 [State of Rajasthan & Ors. Vs. Dr. Mahesh Chandra Sharma & Ors.].

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) **ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**  (VIRENDER SINGH) **BRANCH OFFICER**