SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 14308-14318/2022 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-07-2022 in DBCWP No. 13496/2021 13-07-2022 in DBCWP No. 9451/2021 13-07-2022 in DBCWP No. 12458/2021 13-07-2022 in DBCWP No. 12459/2021 13-07-2022 in DBCWP No. 12460/2021 13-07-2022 in DBCWP No. 12461/2021 13-07-2022 in DBCWP No. 13898/2021 13-07-2022 in DBCWP No. 15114/2021 13-07-2022 in DBCWP No. 12302/2021 13-07-2022 in DBCWP No. 12306/2021 13-07-2022 in DBCWP No. 12309/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur)

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. MAHESH CHANDRA SHARMA & ORS. (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19112/2022 (XV)

(With IA No. 161168/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 25-11-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Arpit Parkash, Adv. Mr. Vikalp Sharma, Adv. Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, AOR

Ms. Madhur Jhovar, Adv.

Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP (C) Nos. 14308-14318/2022

Issue notice.

Mr. Adeel Ahmed, learned counsel, takes notice for respondent-caveator (Dr. Aslam Parvez).

There will be a stay of the operation of the common

SLP (C) Nos. 14308-14318/2022 etc.

impugned final judgment and order dated 13.07.2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan, Bench at Jaipur in D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13496 of 2021, D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9451 of 2021, D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12458 of 2021, D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12459 of 2021, D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12459 of 2021, D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12460 of 2021, D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13898 of 2021, D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15114 of 2021, D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12302 of 2021, D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12306 of 2021 and D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12309 of 2021 till the next date of hearing.

List the matter in the third week of January, 2023.

SLP(C) No. 19112/2022

It is not in dispute that this petition involves extending the higher age of retirement to BDS Doctors/teachers who are also engaged in teaching in medical colleges. We see no reason to interfere. The special leave petition is dismissed.

Pending application stands disposed of.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (RENU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR